Public Document Pack

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: Tuesday, 13 August 2019
Time: 1.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,

Manchester, M32 OTH
AGENDA PART | Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to:

Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and
attach the agreed conditions: or

Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES

LICENCE (UNDER S34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003) - VILLAGE

SERVICE STATION, FLIXTON ROAD, URMSTON M41 6JL

To consider the report of The Head of Regulatory Services. 1-36
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 13 August 2019

SARA TODD
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors D. Butt, A. Duffield and D. Jarman.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2798
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Monday, 5 August 2019 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 OTH

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.


https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 13 August 2019

Report for: Decision: Determination of Application
Report of: Head of Regulatory Services

Report Title

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S34 OF THE LICENSING
ACT 2003

Summary

Under S35 of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an
application for a full variation to a premises licence in respect of Village Service
Station, 447-449 Flixton Road, Urmston M41 6JL having regard to representations
received and the requirement to promote the four licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

Having regard to the representations, the Licensing Sub-Committee may take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are;

(1) to modify the conditions of the licence;
(i) to reject the whole or part of the application;

For this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any condition is altered or
omitted, or any new condition is added.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Keiran Hinchliffe, Senior Licensing Officer.
Extension: 2593

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: A) Application to vary a premises licence.

B) Current Premises Licence.
C) Representations received.

Page 1



1.0 APPLICATION

1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended
to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

The sale of alcohol

The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
Regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

This application was submitted by Licensing Matters on behalf of Penny
Petroleum (St Helens) Ltd, in respect of Village Service Station, 447-449 Flixton
Road, Urmston, Manchester M41 6JL.

1.2  The variation applied for is as follows:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday-Sunday 23:00hrs-05:00hrs

Supply of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday-Sunday 00:00hrs-23:59hrs

The current premises licence authorises the following:
Supply of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday-Sunday 06:00hrs-23:00hrs

1.3 The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.
The application has been attached as Appendix A.

2.0BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES

2.1 The premises is currently licensed. The current Premises Licence is attached
as Appendix B.

2.2  The current licence includes the following conditions:

1. The licence holder shall ensure that a CCTV system will be in operation at
the premises and recorded images shall be retained for a period of 30 days.

2. The licence holder shall ensure that the data will be made available to the
Police and Authorised Officers of the Council upon reasonable request.

3. The licence holder shall ensure that a register of refusals of alcohol will be
maintained at the premises.

4. The register shall be examined on a regular basis by the duty Manager/DPS
and the date and time of each examination will be endorsed in the register.

5. The licence holder shall ensure that the register will be made available for
inspection by the Police and other Authorised Officers of the Council upon
reasonable request.

Page 2



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

6. The licence holder shall ensure that the premises adopt a 'Challenge 25'
policy. This means that if a customer purchasing alcohol appears to be under
the age of 25, they will be asked for proof of their age, to prove that they are 18
years or older.

7. The licence holder shall ensure that posters will be on display advising
customers of the '‘Challenge 25' policy.

8. The licence holder shall ensure that the only forms of identification that will

be accepted at the premises are a Passport, Photo-Card Driving Licence &
Cards bearing the PASS hologram.

OPERATING SCHEDULE

The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional
measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing
objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003.

The measures proposed in the application are listed in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.5
and will be attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted. Conditions
have been highlighted in bold italics for the avoidance of doubt.

Anything in non-italics is a direct quote from the application and will not form
conditions on any licence.

The prevention of crime and disorder

Staff will be trained before making sales of alcohol in their
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. Refresher training will take
place at 6 monthly intervals. All training will be documented and made
available to the authorities on reasonable request.

Public safety

As existing.

The prevention of public nuisance

As existing.

The protection of children from harm

As existing.

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The following extracts from the Council’s statement of licensing policy are
brought to the general attention of members:

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

(1.8) Every application considered by the Council under this policy will be
considered on its merits, and regard wil
[...]
iving, working or otherwise engaged in
normal activity around the premises concerned. This policy is aimed at the
fulfilment of the licensing objective of “prevention of public nuisance”.

(6.4) Applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule
that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and will be
implemented and maintained with the intention of preventing crime and
disorder. Such measures may include:

e The capability of the person who is in charge of the premises during
trading hours or when Regulated Entertainment is provided to effectively
and responsibly manage and supervise the premises, including
associated open areas

e The steps taken or to be taken to ensure that appropriate instruction,
training and supervision is given to those employed or engaged in the
premises to prevent incidents of crime and disorder, and where
appropriate any relevant qualifications.

e The measures taken or to be taken to raise staff awareness and
discourage and prevent the use or supply of illegal drugs on the
premises

e The features currently in place or planned for physical security at the
premises, such as lighting outside the premises

e Policies adopted to meet appropriate best practice in accordance with
existing guidance (e.g. Home Office: Selling Alcohol Responsibly, Safer
Clubbing, the National Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Toolkit and
other recognised codes of practice, e.g. British Beer and Pub
Association Partnerships Initiative.

e Any appropriate additional measures taken or to be taken for the
prevention of violence or public disorder.

(6.7) Where additional measures have been identified as likely to have an
impact on the prevention of crime and disorder at any premises, the Council
would expect applicants to detail such measures to be taken in their operating
schedules. Such measures may include:
e Provision of effective CCTV with recording facilities both within and
outside certain premises
e Crime prevention design, inc
[...]
chedule to supply alcohol be subject to change if this-application to
vary is successful? ':

@ Yes . . No- =
Standard Days And Timings
MORDAY Provide timings in 24 hour clock ~
Start End (e.g.,16i00) and-onlygi.ve details foiffche. days
Start I:’ End | ' Sct g;eu\/,;/:g‘;;’:ft\ﬁfe’ :cc:)tlijvlirt];.en‘d el
- TUESDAY
Start End
Start I: End [:
WEDNESDAY :
Start End @
stat [ ] end.[ ]
THURSDAY
Start' [00:00 - | * End
| Start l:‘ End I:]
Page 15

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

start o000 ] tnd
SATURDAY

Star end 359 ]
SUNDAY

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption?

¢ Onthe premises © (® Offthe premises ' Both If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohd|
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for .
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both; '

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed above,
list below. ‘ )

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g: Christmas Eve.

Section 140f 18

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provideinformation about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

None

* ©Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSD 2009



Continued from previous page...

Section 15 0f 18
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MO D Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start |00:00 | End {e.g., 16:00) and only gi.ve details forthg days
set [ ] =N R Dk e e
TUESDAY
Start [00:00 | End
Start l End !:I
WEDNESDAY '
Start End [2359 |
Start | End I:]
THURSDAY
Start End [23:59
Start I | End l———l
FRIDAY
Start End
Starti [ S| End |
SATURDAY '
Start End
sanll ] e |
SUNDAY
Start [00:00 | End [2359 |
Start |:] End |:‘

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timirigs. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to thé members and guests at différent times from
those listed above, list below. : : :

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go:on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed Variation you are seeking.

X |have enclosed the premises licence

[] !have.enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or rélevant part of preémises licence.

Section 16 of 18
LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Staff will-be trained before making sales of alcohol in‘their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. Refresher training

will take place at 6 monthly intervals. All training will be documented and made available to the authorltles on reasonable
request.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As existing

¢) Public safety

As existing

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As existing

Page 18

© Queen’s Printe
[...]
OF DESIGNATED PREMISES
SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF

ALCOHOL

M.s Janet Hazel Christine Adamson

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE
HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE

AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
Licence No: PA056836 Issued by : Tameside

This licence shall be read in conjunction with plan reference PLO56081
Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

MANDATORY CONDITIONS
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises, or

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence [nust be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY CONDITIONS (28" May 2014)

3. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off
the premises for a price which is less than the permitied price.

4. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula

P= D+ (DxV)




Liéensing Act 200’3 |
Premises Licence

PL056081 | TRAFEORD.

Part 1 — Premises Details
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES OR, IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP
REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Village Service Station SR o 54 SN B AR VAT R R N S 8
447-449 Flixton Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 6JL

WHERE THE LICENCE 1S TIME LIMITED, THE DATES

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE AND HE TIMES THE
LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITES

Aleahol - Off the premises Monday to Sunday - 06:00 to 23:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Monday to Sunday - 06:00 to 23:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL, WHETHER THESE ARE
ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES

{ The sale 
[...]
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

| (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the

second day.
ADDITIONAL MANDATORY CONDITIONS (1°* October 2014)

7. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or

supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must

Page 25



Libensiﬁg A_\Ct 2003
Premises Licence
PL0560_81 | T S

ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with
the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, ldentlflcatlon bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either :-

(a) a holographic mark,
or
(b) an ultraviolet feature

Annex 2 — Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The licence holder shall ensure that a CCTV system will be in operation at the premises
and recorded images shall be retained for a period of 30 days.

2. The licence holder shall ensure that the data will be made available to the Police and
Authorised Officers of the Council upon reasonable request.

3. The licence holder shall ensure that a register of refusals of alcohol will.be maintained at
the premises.

4. The register shall be examined on a regular basis by the duty Manager/DPS and the date
and time of each examination will be endorsed in the register.

5. The licence holder shall ensure that the register will be made available for inspection by the
Police and other Authorised Officers of the Council upon reasonable request.

8. The licence holder shall ensure that the premises adopt a 'Challenge 25’ policy. This
means that if a customer purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they will
be asked for proof of their age, to prove that they are 18 years or older.

7. The licence holder shall ensure that posters will be on display advising customers of the
‘Challenge 25' policy.

+-8-The-licence-holder shall-ensure-that the-only-forms-ef-identification-that wil-be-accepted-at—
the premises are a Passport, Photo-Card Driving Licence & Cards bearing the PASS
hologram.

Annex 3 = Conditians Atféched After a Hearing of the Licensing Committee .

N/A

Page 26



| -

Li‘censiné Act 2003

Premises Licence

PL056081

TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

VI4A0A

Signature of Authorised Officer

Page 27



L_ic;,ehsing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary
PL056081 . TRoRa?

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES OR, IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP

REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Village Service Station
447-449 Flixton Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 6JL

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED, THE DATES

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE AND THE TIMES THE
LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITES

Alcohol - Off the premises Monday to Sunday - 06:00 to 23:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Monday to Sunday - 06:00 to 23:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL, WHETHER THESE ARE
ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE
AVAILABLE) OF LICENCE HOLDER

01282 500322
gemma.goodwin@li
censingmatters.net

PENNY PETROLEUM (ST HELENS) LTD
Penny Petroleum, Old Station House, Powburn, Alnwick, NE66 4HU

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, WHERE APPLICABLE (E.G. COMPANY NUMBER,
CHARITY NUMBER) i

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Ms Janet Hazel Christine Adamson

Page 28



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary

PL056081 38T TRAFFORO

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE
HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPE
[...]
Licensing
Village Service Station, Flixton

Follow up
Completed

It was brought to my attention yesterday, a notice for a variation m the licence for the Village Servnce Station in

Flixton.

They'intend to extend their alcohol licence to serve until midnight and then open 24 hours.

| would like to strongly object to this application. This petrol station has had two armed robberies in last year or so
and is a hot spot for anti social behaviour. This extension would, in my opinion, create an increased risk to further
armed robberies and late night noise, anti-social behaviour, alcohol related crimes, (fighting/drink driving).

| went round'to my neighbours who would be affected by this alteration and 100% of the neighbours are
vehemently opposed to it. Unfortunately, not everyone wds at home last night so some people have not answered.
However, with 100% of the neighbours against it; | suspect the rest would be the same. | also contacted'Simon

Thomas; Flixton Councillor,-who is in full support of this ohjection.

Here s a list of people opposed so far.

Dr Lance Knight 22 The Village; Flixton_

Page 35




—— SRS oy
L ————————

As you can see, every neighbour in the vicinity does not want this alteration and i urge you to consider our concerns
when making your decision and reject the alteration.

Kind Regards, ; i : L A

Dr Lance Knight

Page236



	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Variation to the Premises Licence (under S34 of the Licensing Act 2003) - Village Service Station, Flixton Road, Urmston M41 6JL
	AppendixA - Application
	Appendix B - Existing Licence (Redacted)
	Appendix C - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
13 AUGUST 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor A. Duffield (in the Chair), 
Councillors D. Butt and D. Jarman 
 
 
In attendance 
 
C. Myers  Trainee Solicitor, 
K. Hinchliffe  Senior Licensing Officer, 
R. Worsley  Democratic and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 
Also present to observe only 
 
L. Grimshaw  Legal Assistant 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES 
LICENCE (UNDER S34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003) - VILLAGE SERVICE 
STATION, FLIXTON ROAD, URMSTON M41 6JL  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Penny Petroleum (St Helens) Ltd. for the grant of a 
variation to the premises licence for Village Service Station, 447-449 Flixton Road, 
Urmston M41 6JL which had attracted representations from local residents against 
the application. 
 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 

 
Representations were made in support of the application by Mrs G Sherratt, 
Consultant, Licensing Matters Ltd. and Mr R Massey, Area Manager, Penny 
Petroleum Ltd.  Representations were made against the application by Dr. Knight 
a local resident. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the application by Penny Petroleum Limited for a variation to the 
Premises Licence for Village Service Station be granted as per the 
decision notice. 
 

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 
Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
13 August 2019 

 

 

 
2 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor A Duffield (Chairman)  
Members:  Councillor D. Jarman 
   Councillor D. Butt 
 
Applicant: Penny Petroleum (St Helens) Ltd. 
    
Type of Licence: Variation of a Premises Licence: Village Service Station, 

447- 449 Flixton Road, Urmston, Manchester M41 6JL 
 
Representors: Local Residents 
   Dr L Knight – in attendance 
   Mr R Smith – not in attendance 
 
 
Parties Present:     On behalf of Penny Petroleum (St Helens) Ltd 
 Gill Sherratt – Consultant, Licensing Matters Ltd 
 Mr Robert Massey – Area Manager, Penny Petroleum 
 
 

Officers 
   Caroline Myers – Trainee Solicitor  
   Keiran Hinchliffe – Senior Licensing Officer 
   Ruth Worsley – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
   Lisa Grimshaw – Legal Assistant – to observe only 
 
 
Date of Hearing:     Tuesday 13 August 2019 
Time Commence:  1.00 p.m. 
Time Terminated:  2.25 p.m. 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
are relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to grant a variation of the premises licence as 
follows:- 
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol (off the premises)  
Monday to Sunday  00:00 hrs to 23:59 hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday to Sunday  23:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
13 August 2019 

 

 

 
3 

Opening Hours 
Monday to Sunday  00:00 hrs to 23:59 hrs 
 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
Staff will be trained before making sales of alcohol in their responsibilities under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  Refresher training will take place at 6 monthly intervals.  
All training will be documented and made available to the authorities on 
reasonable request. 
 
The applicant agreed the use of the hatch window between the hours of 23:00 and 
05:00 and that the door entrance will be locked at these times, except in the event 
of an emergency. 
 
The jet wash and air compressor will not be used between the hours of 23:00 and 
05:00. 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Statutory Guidance, relevant case law and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the 
application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations received from local residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the statutory requirements regarding 
notices, advertisements and time limits had been complied with. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the residents’ concerns regarding crime 
and disorder and public nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests 
of the applicant and the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined that from the evidence they had heard, there was 
no causal link between the incidents of crime and disorder and the sale of alcohol 
at the premises.  They were satisfied that two previous armed robberies had taken 
place during the day and were not linked to the licensing of alcohol sales at the 
premises.  However, they had heard from the applicant that service would be by 
way of a hatch window overnight.  They agreed to make the use of the hatch 
window, and closure of the door entrance overnight, a condition of the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee further noted that there had been attempted break-ins at the 
premises during the hours of closure overnight.  They considered that having a 
member of staff on-site could help to reduce incidents of crime at the premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
13 August 2019 

 

 

 
4 

The Sub-Committee noted public nuisance concerns from residents regarding light 
and noise pollution caused by the jet wash and air compressor and that the 
applicant had offered to close these services overnight.  The Sub-Committee 
agreed to make this a condition of the licence to address the concerns of the 
residents. 
 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm 


